RULE 30: AUCTION, COMMITMENT SALE & AFTER AUCTION SALE

- a. Twelve (12) exhibits in each animal category will be sold at Auction.
- b. Minimum starting prices for exhibits at Auction:

Hog	- \$500.00	Broilers	- \$200.00
Goat	- \$300.00	Fryer Rabbits	- \$200.00
Lamb	- \$300.00	Steers	- \$2.25/ lb.
Turkey	- \$200.00	Floral	-\$75.00

Commitment and After Auction Sale prices are as follows:

Hog	- \$350.00	Broilers	- \$100.00
Goat	- \$200.00	Fryer Rabbits	- \$100.00
Lamb	- \$200.00	Steers	- \$2.00/ lb.
Turkey	- \$100.00	Floral	-\$50.00

- c. If an exhibitor has an exhibit which does not make the Auction, an exhibit which the exhibitor does not have a sponsor/buyer for and the exhibitor would like for the PLS&R to try and sell this exhibit in the Commitment Sale or After Auction Sale, the exhibitor must fill out a Sale Form. Sale forms will be available on the PLS&R website (www.pasadenarodeo.com). Sale forms will not be accepted before the showing of the exhibit and must be turned in to the Livestock Show Office no later than close of business on Tuesday, September 25, 2018; except for steers ONLY which may be turned in until noon on Wednesday, September 26, 2018.
- d. Once a Show Sale form has been submitted for an exhibit, the entry is final and the exhibit **may not be removed** from the sale process.
- e. Exhibitors, please be advised that there is NO GUARANTEE OF SALE in the Commitment or After Auction Sale.
- f. Commitments for exhibits will be accepted by website only and will be granted on a first come/first served basis. Commitments will be accepted beginning August 1, 2018 and will not be accepted after Tuesday, September 25, 2018.
- g. Exhibits sold in Auction, Commitment Sale or After Auction Sale may be used in a Livestock Judging competition at the discretion of the Livestock Committee.
- h. Non-auction exhibits may be sold in barn after Auction.
- i. A list of exhibits sold in the Commitment and After Auction Sale, along with their destinations, will be posted on the board located outside the Livestock Show Office sometime during the day on Saturday, September 29, 2018. Buyer's names and/or contact information will not be furnished at this time. Exhibitors will receive a copy of the buyer's contract from their Agricultural Science Teacher when the exhibitor returns to school on Monday, October 1, 2018 or as soon after this date as possible so that the exhibitor can write thank you letters and/or make delivery of their exhibits.

RULE 30: AUCTION, COMMITMENT SALE & AFTER AUCTION SALE (continued)

- j. Eight percent of sale price will be withheld on all sales (Auction, Commitment and After Auction Sale).
- k. Responsibility for delivering all exhibits sold at the Auction, Commitment and After Auction Sale to a designated prearranged destination and in accordance with the buyer's contract will be up to the exhibitor. Any arrangements made between the exhibitor and his buyer will be considered a personal arrangement.
- 1. Judges will be requested not to award a prize to an unworthy exhibit. It is the intention of the PLS&R that no prize should be given to any exhibit that is not deserving.
- m. All exhibits earning Auction spots will have all ear tags, except for the Pasadena Livestock Show Logo Tag, removed by the Livestock Committee prior to Auction. Any exhibitor wishing to forfeit their Auction spot must notify the Livestock Committee in writing within 4 hours of leaving the show ring.
- n. All exhibitors of animals sold through the PLS&R must send a thank you letter to their buyer, a copy of which must be sent to the PLS&R office before any monies can be collected for the animals.
- o. Poultry and Rabbit exhibitors must turn in a signed delivery form to the PLS&R office in addition to a copy of their thank you letter to their buyer. Delivery forms will be distributed with each Auction, Commitment and After Auction Sale form.

RULE 31: CHECK DISTRIBUTION

- a. Checks for monies due will be distributed only to eligible exhibitors who have:
 - 1. Delivered their exhibit in accordance with the buyer's contract
 - 2. Sent a thank you letter to the buyer of each exhibit
 - 3. Submitted a copy of the thank you letter(s) to the PLS&R office
 - 4. If applicable, submitted a completed delivery form to the PLS&R office.
- b. Checks will be available for pick up at the PLS&R office by mid-December 2018. If the exhibitor does not pick up their check before April 1, 2019, the amount due will be forfeited by the exhibitor and placed in the general scholarship fund.